Third Assembly (No. 048)





REPUBLIC OF KENYA

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

THIRD ASSEMBLY - (THIRD SESSION)

ORDERS OF THE DAY

TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2024 AT 2.30 P.M.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- **6.** Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

8. *COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY TO CONSIDER THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY TECHNICAL, VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING BILL, 2023 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.6 OF 2023)

Subject: Committee of the Whole County Assembly

The Nairobi City County Technical, Vocational Education and Training Bill, 2023 (Assembly Bill No.6 of 2023)

(Hon. Perpetua Mponjiwa, MCA)

(Committee of the Whole County Assembly)

9. *<u>COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY TO CONSIDER</u> <u>THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT</u> <u>AND EDUCATION BILL, 2023 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.8 OF 2023)</u>

Subject: Committee of the Whole County Assembly

The Nairobi City County Early Childhood Development and Education Bill, 2023 (Assembly Bill No.8 of 2023)

(Hon. Perpetua Mponjiwa, MCA)

(Committee of the Whole County Assembly)

.../Notices





I. NOTICE is given that the Chairperson of the Sectorial Committee on Children, Early Childhood Education and Vocational Training intends to move the following amendments to the Nairobi City County Early Childhood Development and Education Bill, 2023, at the Committee Stage-

LONG TITLE

THAT, the **Long Title** of the Bill be amended by deleting the numerical "2023" and substituting thereof with "2024".

SHORT TITLE

THAT, the **Short Title** of the Bill be amended by deleting the numerical "2023" and substituting thereof with "2024".

CLAUSE 5

THAT, Clause 5 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) In Sub-Clause (1) by inserting a new paragraph (w) "protection and safeguarding rights of children against societal issues like sexual gender based violence".

CLAUSE 12

THAT, Clause 12 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) By deleting Sub- Clause (2) (3) and (4) in their entirety.

CLAUSE 25

THAT, Clause 25 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) By inserting the word "administrative" immediately before the words "curriculum framework" to appear in the provision of the entire clause.

CLAUSE 27

THAT, Clause 27 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

- (i) In sub-clause (3) paragraph (a) by entirely deleting the word "mentally" and also by rewording the words "hearing impaired learners" to read "learners with hearing impairment"
- (ii) In Sub-Clause (3) paragraph (c) by deleting the word "specially"

(No. 048)

CLAUSE 29

THAT, Clause 29 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) In Sub-Clause (1) by deleting the word **"research"** appearing immediately after the words "**education assessment and**" and replacing it with **"resource"**

(ii) In sub-clause (2) paragraph (b) by deleting the term "**methods**" appearing immediately after the word "**appropriate**" and replacing it with "**intervention**"

CLAUSE 31

THAT, Clause 31 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) By deleting the words **"future provision"** in the header of the clause and replace it with **"transition"**

CLAUSE 32

THAT, Clause 32 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) By inserting the words "of Kenya" immediately after the word "constitution"

CLAUSE 36

THAT, Clause 36 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

- (i) In sub-clause (1) paragraph (f) by deleting the word **"needs"** appearing immediately after the word **"special**" and substituting thereof with **"Education"**;
- (ii) In sub-clause (1) paragraph (f) by inserting the words "for teachers of schools with children with special needs" immediately after the word "advantage".

CLAUSE 37

THAT, Clause 37 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) By deleting the numerical "34" and replacing it with "36"

CLAUSE 44

THAT, Clause 44 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) In sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "head teacher" and replacing with the words "centre managers"

CLAUSE 46

THAT, Clause 46 of the Bill be amended as follows; -

(i) By deleting the repetition of the words "home based education and care service"

(No. 048)

II. The Assembly resolved on Wednesday, 14th February, 2024 as follows: -

a) THAT, each speech in a debate on Bills NOT sponsored by a Committee, the Leader of the Majority Party or the Leader of the Minority Party be limited as follows:- A maximum of three hours and thirty minutes, with not more than thirty (30) minutes for the Mover, in moving and ten (10) minutes in replying, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes for the Chairperson of the relevant Committee and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen Minutes (15) each; and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Sectoral Committee, in that Order.

* Denotes Orders of the Day*